their absence, by two directors; provided, that one of the insurer, of The signatures may be a facsimile signature; if the other is an original signature, and both thereof may be facsimile signatures, if the policy is countersigned by a registrar or other officer or employee duly authorized by the board of directors or executive committee of the company signatures.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 65A.01, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- <u>Subd. 2a. FACSIMILE SIGNATURES AUTHORIZED. On any policy of insurance regulated under chapter 65A, the signature of an officer or agent of the insurer may be a facsimile signature.</u>
 - Sec. 3. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved May 21, 1979.

CHAPTER 116-S.F.No.1288

An act relating to natural resources; authorizing the commissioner of natural resources to convey certain lands in Kittson County, under certain conditions, to the Galilee Bible Camp.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. The commissioner of natural resources, in the name of the state, may convey by quitclaim deed for a consideration of \$100, the following described real property to the Galilee Bible Camp for youth camp purposes, to resolve problems arising from the inadvertent partial placement of camp buildings and a camp road on state property:

That part of the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NW 1/4 NE 1/4), Section Thirty-three (33), Township One Hundred Sixty-one (161) North, Range Forty-six (46) West, Kittson County, Minnesota, described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the south line of said Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter distant 660 feet east of the southwest corner thereof; thence east a distance of 78.44 feet along the south line of said Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter; thence northeasterly a distance of 543 feet to the intersection of the south line of the North 800 feet of said Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter with the westerly line of that certain tract of land conveyed to the State of Minnesota and filed for record on December 8, 1938, in the Recorder's Office in Book 63 of Deeds, page 277; thence southwesterly a distance of 573.85 feet along the westerly line of said tract of land to the point of beginning, containing 0.5 acre; and the West 738.44 feet of the North 40 feet of the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (SW 1/4 NE 1/4), Section Thirty-three (33), Township One Hundred Sixty-one (161) North, Range Forty-six (46) west, Kittson County, Minnesota, containing 0.7 acres. The state reserves an easement for the purpose

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

of constructing and maintaining a recreational trail over that part of the above premises described as follows: the East 78.44 feet of the West 738.44 feet of the North 40 feet of the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (SW 1/4 NE 1/4), Section Thirty-three (33), Township One Hundred Sixty-one (161) North, Range Forty-six (46) West. The deed shall be in a form approved by the attorney general and shall provide that the property shall revert to the state when it is no longer used for youth camp purposes.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved May 21, 1979.

CHAPTER 117—S.F.No.1376

An act relating to peace officers; authorizing the peace officers standards and training board to receive complaints, require investigations, and hold revocation hearings with respect to statutes or rules it is empowered to enforce; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 214.10, Subdivision 3, and by adding subdivisions.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 214.10, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

'Subd. 4. PEACE OFFICERS STANDARDS AND TRAINING BOARD; RECEIPT OF COMPLAINT. Notwithstanding the provisions of subdivision 1 to the contrary, when the executive director, or any member of the peace officers standards and training board produces or receives a written statement or complaint which arguably alleges a violation of a statute or rule which the peace officers standards and training board is empowered to enforce, the executive director shall convene a subcommittee of the board, consisting of three members, which shall supervise the processing of the complaint. At least two members of the subcommittee shall be board members who are peace officers. The subcommittee shall determine, by majority vote, whether the complaint constitutes reasonable grounds to believe that a violation within its jurisdiction of enforcement has occurred, and to this end shall afford the complaining party, the chief law enforcement officer of the agency employing the peace officer who is a party to the action, and the subject of the complaint a reasonable opportunity to be heard. Complaints determined by the subcommittee to relate to matters within the jurisdiction of another state or local agency shall be referred to that agency for disposition. Complaints determined by the subcommittee to be within the jurisdiction of the board shall be processed in accordance with sections 2 and 3. Any member of the subcommittee may appeal a subcommittee determination pursuant to this section at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the board.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 214.10, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout